

S.T. 04 of 2013(S.C. No. 138 of 2014)

CNR No. WBHG05-000047-2012

Present:- **Sri Santanu Dutta**

Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Serampore (i.c.)

Order No. 103 Dated 16.02.2024

The record is put up today by petition;

Ld. Advocate for the accused **Md. Sartaz @ Terenam** has filed a bail petition praying for bail.

Copy served. Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that as the leg of the accused has broken, so he could not appear before this court. On any terms and conditions he may be enlarged on bail.

On the other hand, Ld. P.P.-in-charge submits that the accused is absconding for nine years for which the trial of this case has been delayed. It is a case *u/s 489B/489C IPC*, so if the accused is enlarged on bail, the trial will be delayed.

Having considered the submission of both sides and after going through the case record and C.D., it appears that the case is pending since 2013. For long absconding of the accused, the trial of this case has been delayed. Charge has already been framed *u/s 489B/489C IPC*. So, at this stage, if the accused enlarges on bail then the trial of this case will be hampered.

Hence, the bail petition of the accused stands rejected at this stage.

To 16.03.2024 for production and appearance of the accused persons.

D/c. by me

ASJ, FTC(i.c.),

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Serampore, Hooghly(i.c.)