

S.T. 04 of 2013(S.C. No. 138 of 2014)

CNR No. WBHG05-000047-2012

Present:- **Sri Sandip Chakrabarti**

Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Serampore

State Vs. Md. Sartaj @ Terenam & Another

Order No. 108 Dated 06.05.2024

Accused Ghanashyam Pasi @ Natua on C.B. is present.

Accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam is produced from J.C. Accused Bhola Das is still absconding.

A bail petition is filed and moved for accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Panel P.P. Perused the record. Considered.

It is reflected from the record that while the trial of the case was in progress, this accused, Md. Sartaj @ Terenam and accused Bhola Das absconded. Consequently, the trial could not be proceeded with for years together. Accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam was produced under arrest on the strength of warrant of arrest on 14.02.2024 and since then he is in custody.

Regard being had to the conduct of this accused, as reflected from the record, the possibility of his absconding again, if released on bail, cannot be ruled out. Therefore, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence, prayer for bail of this accused is rejected.

Accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam is remanded to J.C. till 05.06.2024.

To date for appearance of the accused on C.B., for production and for E.R. of W/A.

D/c. by me

ASJ, FTC, Serampore.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court, Serampore, Hooghly