

Sessions Case No. 202 of 2012
(ST 04 of 2013)(CIS 138 of 2014)

Order No. 118
dated 19.02.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition and E.R of W.A.

Accused Ghanashyam Pasi is present and files hazira.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present and files hazira.

E.R is pending against the accused Bhola Das. No E.R is received.

No intimation sent by the concerned P.S.

Accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam is not produced from J.C.

Record is taken up for hearing bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission of both the sides and materials on record, I am of the view that the accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam has a tendency to abscond and he has also delayed the progress of the trial for long time. There is the possibility of his absconding again, if released on bail which may further hamper the progress of the trial. Accordingly, I am not inclined to allow he accused to be released on bail at this stage. Prayer for bail stabds rejected.

Accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam be remanded to J/C till date.

It appears from the record that despite a specific direction upon the I.C, Serampore P.S. to execute the warrant of arrest against the accused Bhola Das at once, neither arrest has been made nor any report has been submitted by the I.C, Serampore P.S. regarding the non execution of warrant. I am not satisfied with the conduct of the I.C Serampore P.S.

Let a fresh warrant of arrest be issued against the accused Bhola Das with a strict direction upon the I.C, Serampore P.S. to execute the warrant forthwith and produced the accused before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the I.C., Serampore P.S. for intimation and strict compliance.

To 19.03.2025 for E.R of W.A.

Dic. & Corr by me

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge.
F.T.C., Serampore

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore
(J.O. Code WB 00962)

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, FAST TRACK COURT, SERAMPORE

No.

Dated : 19.02.2025

Copy of order be forwarded to the I.C., Serampore P.S. for his information and taking necessary action.

Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore
(J.O. Code WB 00962)