

Order No. 206 dated 20.09.2025

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition by accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam.

Heard both sides.

Considered materials on record.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge has raised objection as accused after obtaining bail on earlier occasion for a long time did not turn up before this Court for face trial.

On the other hand, ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that accused is in custody since 01.03.2024.

Considered period of detention and the nature of offence alleged.

This Court is of exclusive opinion that accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam may find bail but with one local surety of amount of Rs.40,000/- subject to satisfaction and acceptance of Ld. ACJM, Serampore, Hooghly i.d. to J/C till date 25.09.2025.

If on bail to remain present before this Court to face trial on each and every date positively.

Inform accordingly all concerned.

To 25.09.2025 for appearance of accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam.

Dic. & corr by me

Addl. Sessions Judge.
F.T.C., Serampore

Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SERAMPORE, HOOGHLY

ST No. 04 of 2013 (CIS 138 of 2014)

Arising out of GR No.503/12, Serampore P.S. case No.155/2012 dated 16/04/2012

- Md. Sartaj @ Tere Nam**
S/o. Md. Hanif
Of 23, Serampore Jhawtala More, Armany Bagan,
P.S. Serampore, District - Hooghly.

Order No. 206 dated 20.09.2025

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition by accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam.

Heard both sides.

Considered materials on record.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge has raised objection as accused after obtaining bail on earlier occasion for a long time did not turn up before this Court for face trial.

On the other hand, ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that accused is in custody since 01.03.2024.

Considered period of detention and the nature of offence alleged.

This Court is of exclusive opinion that accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam may find bail but with one local surety of amount of Rs.40,000/- subject to satisfaction and acceptance of Ld. ACJM, Serampore, Hooghly i.d. to J/C till date 25.09.2025.

If on bail to remain present before this Court to face trial on each and every date positively.

Inform accordingly all concerned.

To 25.09.2025 for appearance of accused Md. Sartaj @ Terenam.

Dic. & corr by me

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge.
F.T.C., Serampore

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS, JUDGE, FAST TRACK COURT, SERAMPORE

No.

Dated : 20.09.2025

Copy of order be forwarded to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore, Hooghly for information.

Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore